Public Document Pack

TRAFFORD

COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Monday, 14 October 2019
Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,

Manchester, M32 OTH
AGENDA PART I Pages
ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.
APPLICATIONS WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT (STANDING ITEM)

To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to:

Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence and
attach the agreed conditions: or

Agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties present.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S$17
LICENSING ACT 2003 AT OLD HALL ROAD, SALE, M33 2GS.

To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 1-48
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be

specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

SARA TODD



Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday, 14 October 2019

Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors D. Butt, A. Duffield and D. Jarman

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Mrs Ruth Worsley, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Friday, 4 October 2019 by the Legal and Democratic
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford
M32 OTH.

WEBCASTING

This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil

The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt
items.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you
intend to do this or have any other queries.



Agenda Iltem 3

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: 14 October 2019

Report for: Decision: Determination of Application
Report of: Head of Regulatory Services

Report Title

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17
LICENSING ACT 2003 AT OLD HALL ROAD, SALE, M33 2GS.

Summary

Under S18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, Members are requested to determine an
application for a new premises licence in respect of Number 1 Dovecote, Sale M33
2GS having regard to representations received and the requirement to promote the
four licensing objectives.

Recommendation(s)

The following options are open to the Licensing Sub-Committee;

(1) To grant the application in full and on the terms and conditions contained
within the application to include any applicable mandatory conditions.

(i) To grant the application as above, modified to such an extent as
considered appropriate to satisfy any relevant representations and
promote the licensing objectives; or

(i)  To reject the application.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Jade Pickup, Licensing Officer.

Extension: 4047

Background Papers: None.

Appendices: A) Application for a New Premises Licence

B) Photograph of Blue Notice and Newspaper Advert
C) Representations

Page 1



2.0

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

APPLICATION

A premises licence is required in respect of any premises where it is intended
to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being:

The sale of alcohol

The supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
Regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

This application was submitted by David Crank of DWF Law LLP on behalf of
Verastar Limited, in respect of No 1 Dovecote, Old Hall Road, Sale M33 2GS.

The licensable activity applied for is as follows:

Supply of Alcohol (both on and off sales)
Mon-Fri 17:30-22:00hrs

Opening Hours
Mon-Fri 07:00-22:30hrs

The applicant has also detailed Recorded Music & Live Music from 17:30-
22:00hrs, however this would fall into the deregulation from the Live Music Act
2012.

The application has been properly made and all procedures correctly followed.

The application has been attached as Appendix A. Photograph of the blue
notice in situation and newspaper advert are attached as Appendix B.

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF PREMISES

The premises is not currently licensed.

The applicant has described the premises as:

The premises comprise an office building in which the applicant uses two areas
on the ground floor. There is a general work area edged in yellow and shown
on the right hand side of the layout plan accompanying the application. There
is then a second area, edged pink, which has a restaurant facility for staff with
service points, food preparation area and then a range of seating and this is the
area to be licensed for on sale consumption.

The premises is part of a larger Business and Technology Park ad the staff
have access to the grounds, the premises have car parking facilities for staff
and customers.

OPERATING SCHEDULE

The operating schedule is completed by the applicant and contains additional
measures to illustrate how they propose to promote the four licensing
objectives as required by provision of the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 2



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

411

The measures proposed by the applicant are listed below and will be attached
as conditions to any licence as may be granted. Conditions have been
highlighted in bold italics for the avoidance of doubt.

The premises shall install and maintain a CCTV system as per the
minimum requirements of the Police Licensing Officer. All entry and exit
points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person
entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually record
whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times
when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored
for a minimum of 31 days with date and time stamping. Recordings shall
be made available immediately upon the request of Police or authorised
officer throughout the preceding 31 day period.

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation
of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the
premises are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show
Police recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when
requested.

There shall be no self-service of alcohol on the premises.

All alcohol consumed at the premises shall only be by customers who are
seated.

The supply of alcohol shall only be by waiter or waitress service or via a
counter sale whereby customers will be seated immediately after making
their purchase.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on
request to an authorised officer of the City council or the Police, which
will record the following:

a) all crimes reported to the venue;

b) All ejections of patrons;

c) Any complaints received;

d) Any incidents of disorder;

e) Seizure of drugs or offensive weapons;

f) Any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning

equipment;
g) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol;
h) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

The supply of alcohol (on-sales) shall only be to persons taking table
meals there for consumption by such persons as ancillary to their meal.

All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed
containers only, and shall not be consumed on the premises.

Sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall only be supplied
with, and ancillary to a takeaway meal.

Alcohol shall not be sold to diners who appear drunk.

Page 3



4.12 A proof of age scheme, such as Challenge 25 shall be operated at the
premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence or passport.

4.13 Before the premises open to the public, the plans as deposited will be
checked by the Licensing Authority to ensure that they are an accurate
reflection of the premises as constructed. Where there are minor
changes to the layout of the premises during the course of construction
new plans shall be provided to the Licensing Authority and the Licensing
Authority shall be attached to this licence in substitution of the existing
plans, at which time this condition shall be removed from the licence.

5.0 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

5.1  The following extracts from the Council’s statement of licensing policy are
brought to the general attention of members:

5.2 (1.8) Every application considered by the Council under this policy will be
considered on its merits, and regard will be given to the Guidance issued under
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and any supporting regulations..

5.3  (1.9) Nothing in the policy will undermine the right of any person to make
representations on an application or seek a review of a licence or certificate where
provision has been made for them to do so in the Act. Appropriate weight will be
given to all relevant representations. This will not include those that are frivolous,
vexatious or repetitious.

5.4  (1.12) The l
[...]
cluded in consultation are; Licensing, Greater
Manchester Police, Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue, Environmental Health
& Pollution Control, Building Control, Health and Safety Team, Home Office
Immigration Enforcement, Planning Department, Safeguarding Children Team,
Trading Standards and Public Health.

Of those consultees identified in paragraph 6.1, there has been no formal
representation submitted to the Licensing Authority.

Six representations have been submitted by Other Persons. These
representations are concerned with public nuisance such as noise and light
nuisance and concerns for underage drinking due to employees being under
18.

The representations in full have been attached as Appendix C.

A copy of the report and all representations received have been sent to the
applicant.

Those that have made representations have been informed of the time and

date of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting and have been informed of their
right to attend.

Page 8



7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

Conditions may only be attached to a Premises Licence where they are
deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. They must
be proportionate and not duplicate any existing provisions contained in other
legislation. The justification behind a refusal or the attachment of conditions
must be given to the applicant.

The Sub-Committee is advised that any findings on any issues of fact should be
on the balance of probabilities and any decision should be based on the
individual merits of the application.

The Sub-Committee, in arriving at its decision; must have regard to relevant
provisions of national guidance and its own statement of licensing policy and
reasons should be given for any departure.

There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date
the Applicant is notified of the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



RECEIVED
22 AUG 2019

Application for a 
[...]
ng objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

The premises are the workplace of the applicant company and will be occupied by staff. the
facility is primary aimed to provide staff with leisure facility that may from time to time involve
payment for alcohol available and so is covered by the Licence. The only other people who will
be entitled to attend to consume alcohol or participate in entertainment would be family members
of staff, customers and specifically invited guests of the company. It would not be a premises that
was open to the general public.

The premises is equipped with CCTV, the area internally and any external areas has CCTV. The
CCTV is under the principal control ot the Landlord of the premises but, subject to data protection
regulations, images could be made available and are retained for 28 days.

“Access 1o the area 1s for staff and invited guests who would be either members ot the family or
customers and supplies but would always be invited guests.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The provision for off sales is to permit alcohol purchased to be taken into any external area that is
permitted by the Landlord or within the offices of the applicant company but is not the intention to
permit off sales to be taken off the site.

If external areas are used then non glass items would be used as receptacles for drinking.

¢) Public safety

Public safety of the premises would be operated in accordance with current Health and Safety and
Fire Safety requirements and regulations.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

It is proposed the premises will be operated in such a way as not to cause nuisance to any nearby
properties. If music is played externally it would cease at 21.00 and all music would cease at
22:00 hours.

¢) The protection of children from harm

Any children who attend the premises would be accompanied by their parents if a family event
was arranged. Individuals who will serve alcohol will be instructed to operate a Minimum
Challenge 21 Policy meaning that any person who appears to be under the age of 21 will be
required to produce photo 1D to prove they are over the age of 18 and entitled to purchase alcohol.

The staff will be trained in that process and a refusal record will be maintained, although generally
as admission is by invitation the application will know who is under the age of 18.

66896275-1 Page 26




e |[Applicable to individual applicants only. including those in a
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] 1 understand 1
am not entitled 1o be issued with a licence it' [ do not have the
entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a condition
preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a
licensable activity) and that my licence will become invalid if | cease to
be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

Declaration

e The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK
(and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from doing work
relating to a licensable activity) and | have seen a copy of his or her
proof of entitlement to work, or have conducted an online right to work
check using the Home Office online right to work checking service
which confirmed their right to work (please see note 15)

Signature D Le ‘/LJQ

Date 21 August 2019

Capacity Solicitor on behalf of applicant.

For joint applications, signature of 2" applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other

authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please
state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with
this application (please read guidance note 14)

David Crank

DWF LAW L P

5 St Pauls Square
Old Hall Street

Post town | Liverpool Postcode ’ L3 9AE
Telephone number (if any) ‘ 0151 907 3381

If you would prefer 
[...]
gning on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

66896275-1 Page 28




DO NOTSCALE THIS DRAWING, CHECK ALL DIMEIEICNS 0N 61

buring und #e
MG 3ndEct lwvdd belore work commemys

IS dremrmg & to be ot 1 Congnchon wih a eikarl
SHCH oed Far

Tiw canratar ta v chek und wiy al

a

OMTEIRD Corli v chen!

s

%

£,

N

NN

f& |

-

S Y

\ 7

-t

TRAFFORD

l\QCO\QaJ'\ p\O\“"ﬂ )

S/
Kook,

2

PN
\

-

;
7~

L ST

i

“\‘i\:\‘;lv::- ‘. i - (;‘,“‘Tfi\ﬂ!{i[

T S
o R S,
S ﬁ / x
P L4040
S f

S
o Y i
ol £

consultane Bl

COUNCIL
PROPERT Vit

20092019 -

Doia

Preposed Site Plan

Drewerg Aut

Dramg Tile

\

\

A\
N

A\




Page 30



S p\o:f\ .

2d sym\ﬁ
|

- oo Gessblel to

hdl aad
6& VWI\/WAA'

y . fopesed oa \\Cu;,c_c oS

g =
$

= T S R A .
4 i s
liSiorere fgé‘ I:lE

ey
o e o
™ T Pt
STV YA TAT, v

N 8 §

E &8 ¥ 5 4
AT\ £+ a ¢ ¢
FE ot

Loz 5

_____
g ¢ 2

"
<
Z & & & £ <

[ X

)| ik - B
—12 P
plls B

XX

o oo o0 9@

ccccc

&S 8RR S
o

b S
] L

"

|
] £
o] 3
1 I -
- ¢ 1%
3 8| |8
-
w5182
AEIRAELE:
o B
5(8/5/5(8
285 g 2
Fle|g'2 (2
515 5|8
FHEEE
#3238
L s
L2 40 98
iii31}

Ground Floor - NS @Al

Project:

Verastar HeadQuarters - Dovecote - Sale Moor
Tille:

Ground Floor General Amangemant Drawing




Page 32



LI = TERAtaA

———

SF and record of 2
above councl offf







| A

& " TRAFFORD Cougcoﬂé i
_  LICENSING ACT 2003 . iy

b L TICENCE "

R i | ;

.- ‘;Hﬁs; TODAY BEEN MADE TO THE
R A PREMISES LICENCE BY:

premises: Verastar lelted, NQ‘,j‘- Dovec
ale, M33 2GS T

i '

to provide
the application ¢
ours of 17:30

15 se"- alcé T ol

Ty

e

e Y

itted in writing to:
Te --\..|: lall, Talbob
s OTH

- day of September 201

e fi =
ot el 1Y L1y \
o i-"—'?"t.'- SR




i} _ui,.— ITRER. L), VT
< IEEITTE " S

T VY T




1 of 1

MANCHESTER WEEKLY NEWS THURSDAY, AUGLIST 29, 2019

Public Notices

Trafford Council

HOVECE IS HERERY GYEN T Tof Rl s D Yot sy 1 T Carl
P T o il i by W el e :nw

e e 4 1 et by 14T

" - MARAT) AET T
PorLnii B o it oo By
wrimaking g, meestetonest of Groe roe
[...]
ace, which could overflow onto Old Hall Road,Dane Road, Wythenshawe
Road, and Rutland Lane arcas.

The noise of vehicles engines when arriving or departing, including the slamming of doors,
would certainly affect the present tranquillity of this area.

We do hope that you would consider this very seriously as this is not the correct location
for this type of activity.

Robert Porter -
AL or

Page 44



K< o

Jade Pickup Licensing Officer

Trafford Council

Place Directorate - Regulatory Services
Trafford Town Hall

Talbot Road

Stretford

M32 OTH.

RE LA0260/189 licensing request

Dear Jade

We strongly object to the licensing application by Verastar as currently proposed on a number of
grounds but principally due to the impact that the extended use of the premises would have on
neighbouring residential occupiers and specn‘“cally the referenced use of the external area for the
consumption of alcohol and the playing of live and/or recorded music.

Having liaised as a group of residents (No 1,5,7) from Rutland Lane, we would be dlrectly affected by
these proposals as indicated on the attached drawing. The lmpact of significant groups of employees
from the premises and their friends and family congregating for various events will invariably give
rise to noise and disturbance which will be exacerbated from the consumption of aléchol and use of
the external space for gatherings and playing of live music. The closest property on Rutland Lane is
only 36 metres from the boundary of the prémises with its garden space fronting the premises.




The license application states that music would be played until 2100 hrs which is not reasonable
given the proximity of the residential properties and the potential volumes of noise created from
gatherings and music. The application states that the volume of music would be controlled but no
further details are given. It is inconceivable that the nuisance generated from the use of the external
areas of the premises will not lead to us as residents filing noise complaints with the Council’s
environmental health / public protection team given the inherent difficulties in controlling noise in
such close proximity to sensitive receptors (residential gardens and dwellings).

The residents recoghise that commercial premises will operate in a certain manner and therefore we
would have no objection to the license being amended to exclude the use of the external areas for
consumptlon of alcohol and playing of live or recorded music as this will eliminate the prmcnple
sources of nuisance given the proximity issues identified above.

Yours Sincerely

Jon Corden FinstLM, MCIOB, MiFireE

Jon Corden, 3 Risblans




DWF Law LLP
5 St Paul's Square Old Hall Street Liverpool L3 SAE DX 14128 Liverpool
T +44 (0)333 320 2220 F +44 (0)333 320 4440 www.dwf.law

Ms J Pickup Your Ref:
Licensing Team

Place Directorate — Regulatory Services
Trafford Council

Trafford Town Hall

Our Ref: DDC/2007455/19
Please quote this when replying

Talbot Road Date: 2 October 2019

Stretford Please ask for: David Crank

M32 0TH Ext: 683381
Direct Dial: +44 151 907 3381
E-mail: David.Crank@dwf.law
Direct Fax:

Dear Ms Pickup

Representations regarding licensing application by Verastar Limited

We write on behalf of our client Verastar Limited and have consulted with the company on the representations
raised in respect of the application submitted for a Premises Licence We note the comments expressing
concern about the grant of the Premises Licence at their offices in particular the concerns about the use of the
external area for any social events. We would ask if this letter could be shared with those amaing
representations please?

Our clients notes the concerns which have been expressed and would confirm that it would be prepared to
agree to a condition that live or recorded amplified music would not be played in any external area and that if
music was played internally, doors and windows would be closed save to allow access and egress 
[...]
prospect of external amplified music will provide some reassurance that our
client will monitor the operation of any licence that is granted responsibly. We hope that in providing this
additional information about our client's proposal it will assist those making representations to review whether
they wish to maintain their objections to the grant of the Licence. We recognise that is their right to make
representations but would seek to assure neighbours that it is our client's intention to operate under any
licence granted in a responsible manner.

Yours faithfully

DoF o LS

David Crank
Senior Associate
for DWF Law LLP

Pagé 48

67386946-1



	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT OLD HALL ROAD, SALE, M33 2GS.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
14 OCTOBER 2019 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor A. Duffield (in the Chair), 
Councillors D. Butt and D. Jarman. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
S. Lenahan  Solicitor, 
J. Boyle  Licensing Team Leader, 
R. Worsley  Democratic and Scrutiny Officer. 
 
 
Also present to observe only 
 
J. Pickup  Licensing Officer 
 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 
LICENSING ACT 2003 AT OLD HALL ROAD, SALE, M33 2GS.  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report informing Members of an 
application for the grant of a premises licence for Verastar Limited, 1 Dovecote, 
Old Hall Road, Sale M33 2GS which had attracted representations from local 
residents against the grant of a licence. 
 
All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee. 

 
Representations were made in support of the application by Ms J Sutton, and Mr 
D Crank, Solicitor DWF Law on behalf of Verastar Limited. Representations were 
made against the application by Mr & Mrs McConville, Mr & Mrs Mottram, local 
residents and Ward Councillor J. Bennett on behalf of local residents. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the application by Ms J Sutton for a grant of a premises licence for 
Verastar Limited be granted subject to compliance with the conditions 
outlined in the decision notice. 
 

(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Regulatory 
Services. 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
 
Sub Committee Councillor A Duffield (Chairperson)  
Members:  Councillor D Jarman 
   Councillor D Butt 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
14 October 2019 

 

 

 
2 

 
Applicant: Verastar Limited 
 
Type of Licence: Grant of a Premises Licence: Verastar Limited, No 1 

Dovecote, Old Hall Road, Sale M33 2GS 
 
Representors: Local Residents 
   Ms M Booth 
   Mr & Mrs McConville – in attendance 
   Mr & Mrs Mottram – in attendance 
   Mr E Williams 
   Mr R Porter 
   Mr J Corden 
      
Parties Present:     On behalf of the Applicant – in attendance 
  Mrs J Sutton – on behalf of Verastar 
   Mr D Crank – Solicitor, DWF Law LLP 
 
Also in Attendance: Councillor J Bennett – on behalf of residents 
 

Officers  
   Sajal Lenahan – Solicitor  
   Joanne Boyle – Licensing Team Leader 
   Jade Pickup – Licensing Officer – to observe only 
   Ruth Worsley – Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
Date of Hearing:     Monday 14 October 2019 
Time Commence:  6.30 p.m. 
Time Terminated:  8.05 p.m. 
 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 

 
The Sub-Committee decided that the representations received from local residents 
are relevant representations. 
 
To grant a premises licence for Verastar Limited as follows:- 
 
Licensable Activities 
 
Supply of Alcohol (both on and off sales) 
Monday to Friday   17:30 hrs to 22:00 hrs 
 
Premises Opening Hours 
Monday to Friday   07:00 hrs to 22:30 hrs 
 
Conditions 
Any mandatory conditions which must be included under the Licensing Act 2003. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
14 October 2019 

 

 

 
3 

 
Additional Conditions 
 
The CCTV system shall continually record and be fully operational whilst the 
premise is open for licensable activities and during all times when customers 
remain on the premises.  All recordings shall be stored and kept available and 
unedited for a minimum of 31 days with date and time stamping.  Recordings  
shall be made available immediately upon the request of Police or authorised 
officer throughout the 31 day period in accordance with the Data Protection Act 
2018. 
 
Access to the area is for staff and invited guests who would be either members of 
the family of customers and supplies but would always be invited guests. 

 
The Provision of off sales is to permit alcohol purchased to be taken into any 
external area’s that is permitted by the landlord or within the offices of the 
applicant company but is not the intention to permit off sales to be taken off the 
site. 

 
If external areas are used then non glass items would be used as receptacles for 
drinking. 
 
Public safety of the premises would be operated in accordance with current Health 
and Safety and Fire Safety Requirements and Regulations. 
 
The premises will be operated in such a way not to cause nuisance to any nearby 
properties.  
 
Any children who attend the premises will be accompanied by their parents if a 
family event is arranged. 
 
Individuals who will serve alcohol will be instructed to operate a Minimum 
Challenge 21 policy, meaning that any person who appears to be under the age of 
21 will be required to produce photo ID to prove that they are over the age of 18 
and entitled to purchase alcohol. 

 
Signage will be displayed near the doors requesting customers to leave the 
premises quietly and to be respectful of neighbours when customers are outside of 
the premises. 
 
A company contact name and telephone number will be provided to the nearby 
residents, including those on Rutland Lane and Lincoln Grove so that they can 
contact the premises if there are any concerns. 
 
Live or recorded amplified music will not be played in any external area and if 
music is played internally, doors and windows will be closed save to allow access 
and egress to the premises.  
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
14 October 2019 

 

 

 
4 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations, the 
Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy and the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations received from local residents. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that no representations had been received from the 
Responsible Authorities.  
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the concerns raised regarding public 
nuisance and balanced those concerns with the interests of the applicant and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the impact of the licensing hours requested by the 
Applicant on the immediate neighbours of the premises; including increased traffic, 
noise disturbance and consumption of alcohol.  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to add the additional conditions proposed by the 
Applicant to address the concerns raised by the residents.  
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm 


